

NO. 70298-0-I

APPELLANT STATE OF WASHINGTON
M

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

LG ELECTRONICS, INC. et al.,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

David Kerwin
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #35162
800 5th Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7030

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. Defendants Engaged in Purposeful Minimum Contacts in Washington.3

 1. Defendants Engaged in Purposeful Minimum Contacts by Targeting an Untold Number of Products at the United States, Knowing and Intending That They Would be Purchased in Washington.....5

 2. Defendants’ Reliance on *J. McIntyre* is Misplaced.....8

 3. Courts Have Applied the Stream of Commerce Theory in Price-Fixing Cases to Exercise Jurisdiction Over Foreign Defendants.....11

 B. This Action Arises from Defendants’ Purposeful Contacts with Washington.12

 C. Jurisdiction over Defendants is Reasonable and Comports with Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice.14

 D. The Trial Court Improperly Held that the Long-Arm Statute Governs Attorney’s fees in this Case.....15

 1. The trial court’s decision permitting Defendants to recover fees under the long-arm statute is reviewed *de novo*.....15

 2. The CPA governs the award of attorney’s fees here.16

 3. Defendants are not entitled to fees under the CPA.....18

III. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court of Cal. Solano Cnty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102, 107 S. Ct. 1026, 94 L. Ed. 2d 92 (1987).....	4, 6, 10
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 105 S. Ct. 2174, 85 L. Ed. 2d 528 (1985).....	3, 6, 14
<i>Estep v. Hamilton</i> , 148 Wn. App. 246, 201 P.3d 331 (2008).....	16
<i>Execu-Tech Bus. Sys., Inc. v. New Oji Paper Co. Ltd.</i> , 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000)	11, 12, 13
<i>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 752, 757 P.2d 933 (1988).....	4, 15
<i>Hitt v. Nissan Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 838 (S.D. Fla. 1975).....	12
<i>In re W. States Wholesale Natural Gas Antitrust Litig.</i> , 715 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780, 180 L. Ed. 2d 765 (2011).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Kustura v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 81, 233 P.3d 853 (2010).....	16
<i>Marks v. U.S.</i> , 430 U.S. 188, 97 S. Ct. 990, 51 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1977).....	9
<i>Motorola Inc. v. PC-Tel, Inc.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D. Del. 1999).....	6, 8, 13
<i>Ochoa v. J.B. Martin and Sons Farms, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2002)	14

<i>Omstead v. Brader Heaters, Inc.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 258, 487 P.2d 234 (1971), opinion adopted, 80 Wn.2d 720, 497 P.2d 1310 (1972).....	8
<i>Oswalt v. Scripto, Inc.</i> , 616 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Pfeiffer v. Int'l Acad. of Biomagnetic Med.</i> , 521 F. Supp. 1331 (W.D. Mo. 1981)	12
<i>Russell v. SNFA</i> , 2013 IL 113, 909, 987 N.E.2d 778, (Ill. 2013)	8, 10, 11
<i>SeaHAVN, Ltd. v. Glitnir Bank</i> , 154 Wn. App. 550, 226 P.3d 141 (2010).....	17
<i>State v. Black</i> , 100 Wn.2d 793, 676 P.2d 963 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 259, 501 P.2d 290 (1972).....	16
<i>Willemsen v. Invacare Corp.</i> , 352 Or. 191, 282 P.3d 867 (Or. 2012)	9, 10
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286, 100 S. Ct. 559, 62 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1980).....	3, 4, 5, 7

Statutes

RCW 19.86.080	15
RCW 19.86.160	16, 17, 18
RCW 4.28.180	16
RCW 4.28.185	16, 17, 18

Other Authorities

Karl Tegland,
14 *Wash. Prac. Civil Procedure* (2d ed. 2011)..... 17
